

No. 16-111

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP LTD., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
Colorado Court of Appeals*

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN UNITY FUND AND
PROFS. DALE CARPENTER AND
EUGENE VOLOKH AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DALE CARPENTER
SMU DEDMAN SCHOOL
OF LAW
3315 Daniel Ave.
Dallas, TX 75205
(214) 768-2638
dacarpenter@smu.edu

EUGENE VOLOKH
Counsel of Record
SCOTT & CYAN BANISTER
AMICUS BRIEF CLINIC
UCLA SCHOOL OF LAW
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-3926
volokh@law.ucla.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument	4
I. The Free Speech Clause bars compelling people to create speech and similar expression—but not all efforts that produce aesthetically pleasing products are covered by the Clause.....	4
A. A medium is covered by the Free Speech Clause when it is historically protected or inherently expressive	7
B. Masterpiece Cakeshop was not compelled to engage in symbolic expression.....	14
C. Cake bakers retain broad First Amendment rights as to actual speech.....	18
D. If accepted, Petitioners’ Free Speech Clause claims would apply to a vast range of conduct.....	20
II. The Free Speech Clause bars compulsion to participate in others’ expression—but not all creating and supplying of custom goods qualifies as participation	22
III. Complicity claims might justify protection under a Religious Freedom Restoration Act, but not under the First Amendment	28
Conclusion.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Att’y Gen. v. DeSilets</i> , 636 N.E.2d 233 (Mass. 1994)	27
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	31
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	28, 30
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	19
<i>Claybrooks v. ABC</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 986 (M.D. Tenn. 2012)	22
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	19
<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> , 370 P.3d 272 (Colo. Ct. App. 2015).....	14, 15
<i>Edwards v. South Carolina</i> , 372 U.S. 229 (1963).....	8
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d (N.M. 2013).....	1, 2, 4
<i>First Covenant Church of Seattle v. City of Seattle</i> , 840 P.2d 174 (Wash. 1992).....	8
<i>Gregory v. Chicago</i> , 394 U.S. 111 (1969)	8
<i>Gul v. City of Bloomington</i> , 22 N.E.3d 853 (Ind. Ct. App. 2014).....	7
<i>Hague v. Comm. for Indus. Org.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013).....	29

<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	31
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	6, 8, 31
<i>Ifrah v. Utschig</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 304 (2002)	7, 8
<i>Jasniowski v. Rushing</i> , 685 N.E.2d 622 (Ill. 1997)	26
<i>Lexington Fayette Urban Cty. Human Rights Comm’n v. Hands on Originals, Inc.</i> , No. 2015-CA-000745-MR, 2017 WL 2211381 (Ky. Ct. App. May 12, 2017)	4
<i>McCready v. Hoffius</i> , 586 N.W.2d 723 (Mich. 1998), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , No. 108995, 1999 WL 226862 (Apr. 16, 1999)	27
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	8
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	23
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	6, 17, 25, 31
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1873)	5
<i>Smith v. Fair Emp. & Hous. Comm’n</i> , 51 Cal. Rptr. 2d 700 (Cal. 1996).....	26
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	6, 18
<i>State v. French</i> , 460 N.W.2d 2 (Minn. 1990)	27
<i>Swanner v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n</i> , 874 P.2d 274 (Alaska 1994)	26
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	6, 18

<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm'n</i> , 165 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 1999), <i>rev'd on</i> <i>standing grounds</i> , 220 F.3d (9th Cir. 2000) (en banc)	26
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	28
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	3, 14
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	23
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....	30
<i>Zaleska v. Cty. of Sullivan</i> , 316 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2003).....	12

Other Authorities

Amy Wilson, <i>Ford Reins in F-150 Order</i> <i>Combinations</i> , AUTOMOTIVE WEEK (Aug. 19, 2008, 12:01 am)	17
ANNE VOLOKH, <i>THE ART OF RUSSIAN CUISINE</i> (2d ed. 1989)	11
CLAUDIA QUIGLEY MURPHY, <i>THE HISTORY OF</i> <i>THE ART OF TABLESETTING: ANCIENT AND</i> <i>MODERN, FROM ANGLO-SAXON DAYS TO THE</i> <i>PRESENT TIME</i> (1921)	11
Curtis M. Wong, <i>This Bridal Shop Is Under</i> <i>Fire (Again) for Turning Away a Lesbian</i> <i>Couple</i> , HUFFINGTON POST (July 24, 2017, 2:40 pm).....	27
David L. Noll, <i>Regulating Arbitration</i> , 105 CAL. L. REV. 985 (2017).....	31

Frank Carber, <i>Ohio Baker Refuses to Make a Birthday Cake for Lesbian Customer</i> , METRO WEEKLY (July 12, 2016).....	21
HERVÉ THIS, PIERRE GAGNAIRE & M.B. DEBEVOISE, <i>COOKING: THE QUINTESSENTIAL ART</i> (2010)	11
JULIA CHILD & LOUISETTE BERTHOLLE, <i>MASTERING THE ART OF FRENCH COOKING</i> (1971).....	11
Kareem Abdul-Jabbar, <i>Cornrows and Cultural Appropriation: The Truth About Racial Identity Theft</i> , TIME (Aug. 26, 2015).....	12
Karen Strabiner, <i>Master the Art of the Sandwich</i> , WALL ST. J. (Mar. 31, 2016, 11:53 am)	11
Maisha Z. Johnson, <i>7 Reasons Why White People Should Not Wear Black Hairstyles</i> , EVERYDAY FEMINISM (July 28, 2015).....	12
Masterpiece Hair, http://www. masterpiecehair.com/	13
Masterpiece Limousine, http://www. masterlimos.com	13
Masterpiece M.D.: A Regenerative Health Spa, http://www. masterpiecemedspa.com/about-us/	13
Masterpiece Plumbing, http:// masterpieceplumbing.com	13
Michael A. Wolff, <i>Stories of Civil Rights Progress and the Persistence of Inequality</i>	

<i>and Unequal Opportunity 1970-2010</i> , 37 WM. MITCHELL L. REV. 857 (2011).....	31
Subway, <i>Regional Jobs</i> , http://www.subway.com/en-us/careers/regionaljobs	11
